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STATE INSl'ITUTIONS. 

CHAPTER 120. 
{S. D. No. 187.) 

LOCATINO THE SCHOOL OF FORESTRY. 

A~ ACr to Locnt<> the School ot Forestry ot North Dakota. 

Be· it E1u1de,d, by the Lcaislat it:e Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. Er.ECTIOS. J That at the genernl election to be held on 
tlw first Tue~dny nftcr the first Moatln.v in November, .A. D., 
Eighteen Hu11Llretl nm! Niuety-four (IS~l!), the qnalified electors 
of the cou11ties of Mcl-fo11ry, 'Yard, Bottineau and Holette, of 
tlw Stnte of North Dnkotn, shall vote upon the question of the 
locu t iou of t lw Sdwol of Forestry of N LH·th Dakota, as prov~cled 
for in 8 (•ctio11 :!lG of Article 19 of the Constitution. 

§ 2. FoHll OF BALT.O'l'. ] All f'lectors at said election shall 
have writt<> 11 or printed upon their ballots the place within the 
counties n111ued iu the forgoing section where they desire the said 
Sc hool of Forei;try located, and the pince receiving the highest 
number or ' 'ot.es at said election shall be the location of the 
School or .Forestry of North Dakota. 

§ :i. How CAN\°ASSED.] The vote at said election shall be 
C'am·assed and announced tlccordiug to the provisions of Chapter 
66 of the Session Laws of 189L. 

ApprorE>d, March 10, l8~B. 

CHAPTER 121. 
[H. a. No. 911.) 

GOVERNMENT OF SOLDIERS' HO.ME. 

AN AC"'T to Amend Sections 2, 5 and 13 of Chapter 165 or the Laws of 1890, 
Entitled "An A.ct for the Establishment, Government and Maintenance of 
a Soldiers' Home.'' 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of .North Dakota: 

§ l. AMEN!JMENT. J That 8ection 2 be amended to read as fol­
lows: 
~ 2. OBJECT OF SOLDIEns' HO.ME-WHO MAY BE AD~ITTED.] Tbe 

o.bject of the Soldiers' Horne shall be to pr°'•id~ a home and sub-
51steuce for all honorably discharged soldiers, sailors and marines 

Sess. Laws, 93-1& 
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who have ~erved in th~ army or navy of the United States, and 
who are disabled by disease, wounds, old age or otherwise and 
th.eir wives ~nd widows; P'rovided, That no applicant sba11 be ad­
mitted to said home who has not been a resident of this State at 
least one year neit preceding his application for admission there­
in, unless he served in a Dakota regiment, or was accredited to 
the Territory of Dakota. 

§ 2. AMENDMENT • .l That $c:-.tion 5 be amended to read as fol­
lows: 

§ 5. BOARD OF COMMISSIC.iNERS-l!OW APPOINTED.] The gen-
-eral supervisiotj · and government of ' ti:8 Soldiers' Home shall be 
vested in a board of fiv~ commissiquers, each of whom shall have 
served in the army or navy of the United States, who shall be ap­
pointed by the Governor by and with the consent of the Senate of 
the State of North Dakota, no two of whom shall be from the same 
county, except the county wherein said institution is located, 
from which at least two of the members of said board shall 
be appointed. The members of ·said board shall hold their 
respective offices for the term of two, three, fonr aud firn years re­
spectively, except the chairman of said board, who shall hold his 
office for on A year only. The time for which each of the members 
of said board shall hold such office shall be designated in his cer­
tificate of appointment; · Provided, That wheu Dot otherwise in­
competent in the opinion of the Governor, he shall appoint ns 
chairman of said board of commissioners the commander or 
chief officer of that organization known as the Grand Army of the 
Republic, and the appointment of such chairman sha!l be made 
each year immediately after bis election by said organization with­
out the advice or consent of the Senate. The compensation of said 
commissioners shall be three dollars per day each, for not exceed­
ing twenty-four days in any one yenr, and necessary E'xpenses, 
while performing duties as such commisBioner. 

§ 3. AMENDMENT.] That Section 13 be amended to read as 
follows: . 

§ 13. FUNDS-HOW KEPT. ] All ··moneys that may arise from 
the interest received on all money derived from the sale of lands 
hereinbefore or that may hereafter be appropriated for said home, 
including all money that may be received from the renting of said 

.lands, a.nd all moneys that mny be hereafter apprnpriated for said 
home by the State of North Dakota, including all money raised in 
any other manner or donated to said home shall be deposited with 
the State Treasurer, to be by him transmitted, at least once i~ 
every sixty days to the institution treasurer, if be shal! have qua~1-

. :tied as provided by law, and such money ~hen received by ~aid 
institution treasurer shall be used exclus1vely for the benefit of 
sai<l home as may be herein or hereafter provided by law. 

§ 4. EMERGENCY.]. Wherea~, ~n emergency ~xist~ in, this, that 
it is necessary to appornt comm1ss10ners for the Soldiers Home as 
herein provided long prior to the first day of July, 1893; there-
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fore, this act shall take effect and be m force from and after its 
passage and approval. 

Approved, February 18, 1893. 

CHAPTER 122. 
[S. B. No. 12.] 

MANAGEMENT OF SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF. 

AN AC'r to Amend Section 2, Chapter 133, Session Laws of 1891. Entitled 
"An Act to Amend Section 2, Chapter 161 o( Session Laws of 1890, En­
titled •An Act to Create an Institute for the Education of the Deaf and 
Durnu of .:\orth Dakota, and Providing for its Support and Manage­
ment.' " 

Be i t E11actcd l1y the Lt•gislative :tlssembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ I. A'.'IE~P)I ENT.] Thnt Section 2 of Chapter 133 be amended 
to n~nd as follows : 

§ 2. l\lA~AOENE~T DOA.HI> AND HOW APPOINTED.] That the said 
school shnll l>e under the supervision of a board of trustees consist­
i11g of five persous, who shall be appointed by the Governor, by and 
with the ndvice and consent of the Senate, as herein provided. 
During the sessiou of the Legislative Assembly in the year A. 
D. 1893, the Governor shall nominate and with the approval of the 
Senate, appoint n full board of trustees, three of whom shall be 
appointed for the term of four years, and two of whom shall be 
appomted for the term of two years. Thereafter and at each bi­
ennial session of the Legislative Assembly, there shall be nomi­
nated by the Governor and with the approval of the Senate, ap- . 
pointed for the term of four years, trustees to fill va<'ancies occur­
ring by the expiration of t.l:ie term of office of those previously 
appointed; the Gov6rnor shall have power to fill all vacancies in 
said board which occm· when the Legislative Assembly is not in 
session, and the members of said board shall hold their office 
until their.successors are appointed and qualified as proYided in 
this act. 

§ 2. E~ERGENCY. ] It being necessary that the above board of 
trustees should be appointed before the present Legislative As­
sembly adjourns, an emergency exists, and this act shall take ef­
fect and bE-1 in force from and after its passage and·approval. 

Approved, February 28, 1893. 



270 STATE INSTITUTIONS. 

CHAPTER 123. 
[H. B. No. 120.] 

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF. 

AN ACT to Amend Sections 1, 6, 8, 13 a~d 14 of Chapter 161, Session Laws 
· of 1890, Creating an Institute for the Education of the Deaf and Dumb 

of North Dakota and Providing for its Support and Management. ·. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of N01·th Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section l of Chapter 161 of the 
Session Laws of 1890 be amended to road as follows: 

§ 1. · LOCATION. J That there shall be located and permanently 
maintained at or near the city of Pevils Lake, i n the county of 
Ramsey, an institute for the support and education of the deaf 
children of the State, to be known and designated ns the ''School for 
the Deaf of North Dakota," said institute being the same re­
ferred to as the "Deaf and Dumb Asylum'' in Section 215, 
Article XIX of the Constitution of the State of North Dnkota. 

§ 2. .6.MENDMENT. J That Section 6 of Chapter lGl be also 
amended to read as follows: 

§ 6. GENERAL DUTIES . OF BOARD. J Sn id boartl shall have 
general supervision of the school, adopt rules for the go,·erument 
thereof, fix the salaries of all employes except the principal, pro­
vide necessaries for the school ttnd perform otJ1er duties, not de­
volving upon the principal, necessary to render it efficient and to 
carry out the provisions of its establishment. 

§ 3. AMENDMENT. J That Section 8 of Chapter l 61 be also 
amended to read llS follows: . 

§ 8. PER DIEM AND MILEAGE. J The members of the board 
shall receive· as compensation for their services three ( 3) dollars 
per day for each day employed, and five (5) cents per mile actu­
ally and necessarily traveled in attending meetings of said board, 
which suxµ E?hall be. paid out of the State treasury upon vouchers 
of said board duly certified by the president and. secretary 
thereof. 

§ 4. AMENDMENT. J That Section 13 of Chapter 161 be also 
amended to read as follows: 

§ 13 TRANSPORTATION OF INDIGENT PEHSONS.] The board. of 
county commissioners shall order the expenses of transportation 
of any indigent deaf and dumb children entitled to ·admission to 
the school found in their counties to and from the said school 
from the county treasury. They shall levy a tax sufficient to 
cove1· the same back into the said treasury at the same time when 
taxes are generally· levied for county and other purposes; P_ro­
vided, howevei·, That in order to avoid long delay in transportmg 
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indigent children to and from the school, the principal may, upon 
correspondence with the county auditor of such county .from 
which such indigent children may come, pay such transportation 
and forward to such county auditor an itemized statement of 
expenses. The board of county commissioners shall order the 
county treasurer to draw his warrant for such amount in favor of 
the principal of the school. who shall account for such money as 
provided by law. 

§ 5. AMENDMENT. J That Section 14 of Chapter 161 be also 
amended to read as foilows: 

§ }4. FACULTY-DUTIES OF PRINCIPAL. ] The officers of the 
school shall be a princ:ipal and a matron. The principal shall be 
a capable person, skilled in the sign language and all the meth­
ods iJl use in educating th~ deaf, and who shall have a knowle<lgs 
of the wauts a11d requirements of the deaf in their proper train­
ing and instruction. The p1·incipal shall be a resident of the 
school aud shnll receive n salary of 81,800 per annum. He shall 
bieuuially cert.ify to the board of trustees a written report stating 
in fo 11 the t.rue concli ti on of the educational, the domestic and the 
iu<lust rinl <lL' partmeuts of the school, his actions and proceedings 
ther(•in, which report shall be em braced in the report of the trus­
tees to the G ornrnor. He shall be the chief executive officer of 
the school, keep and have charge of all necessary records and reg­
iRter of snid departments; have supervision of teachers, pupils 
and sen•ants and perform such othe1· duties as the board may re­
quire. H e shall secure and employ all assistants needed therein, 
with the approval of the board. He shall have special charge of 
the male pupils out of school hours, and shall furnish them with 
employment about the premises or in some trade to which they 
are adapted when such trades have been organized and estab­
lishec1 at t.be school by the trustees, and provisions for their main­
tenance made by the Legislative Assembly. · The proceeds and 
products arising from the labor and employment of the pupils 
shall inure to the use and benefits of the school. 

§ 6. EMERGENCY.] There being an _emergency in this, that 
Section 13 of said aet provides for the transportation of the in­
digent pupils; therefore, this act shall be in effect from and after 
its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 10, 189~. 
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CHAPTER 124. 
, LH. B. No. 127.l 

EXPERIMENT STATION. 

AN ACr to Establish au Experimental Station for Purposes of Irrigation. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of N01·th Dakota: 

. § 1. ESTABLISHMENT-LOCATION. J There is hereby established 
an experiment.al st&.tion, to be known ns the Irrigation Station, 
which shall be located within two and one-half miles of the town 
of Edgeley, in the county of LnMoure; Provided, Said tow'n or 
some individual or individuals, ou its behalf, shall convey to the 
State of North Dakota, free of charge to it, at least one hundred 
and sixty acres of land within said limits by a good and sufficient 
deed of conveyance with usual warra.ntees. Said i:;tntion, located 
on. said land, shall be under the control and management of t.he 
board of directors of the Experimental Station at Fargo. 

§ 2. SITE FOR BTATION-AR'l'ERIAN WELL. J Immediately upon 
the taking effect of this act, said board of directors shall proceed 
to select a eite for said Irrigation Station and secure title t.l.1ereto 
in accordance with Section l of this act. Said board shnll, ns 

. soon as practicable thereafter, advertise in three newspapers, for 
at least three weeks, for bids to sink an artesian well on sa.i<l sit.e. 
Said bids must guarantee a certain amount of flow at a given 
price, and must be accompanied by suitable bonds and comply 
with such other conditions as may be prescribed by said board. 

§ 3. METHODS-TESTS. J It shall be the duty of said boat·c~ to 
cause tests· to be made at said Irrigation Station of the practica­
bility of the different methods of in·igation; of the proper amount 
of water and the best time to apply it for the most satisfactory 

, results; to compare· the results of irrigA.ted fields with those not 
· irrigated, both as to yields and cost of production; to note the 

difference in the results of irrigation when applied to grain, ~rasses, 
Rhrubs anfl trees, and to different species of each; and to investi­
gate any other subject relative to irrigation. The said board ~ay 
also set apart a portion of said Irrigation ·Station that shall receive 
no artificial watering and which shall be used for testing the adapt.a­
bility of certain plans to a different soil and climate than that 
existing ·at the main station at Fargo. 

§ 4. AP~ROPRIATION.] There is h~•eby appropriated, out of 
any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of five thousana dollars ($5,000), or as much thereof as, ma.y 
be needed for the purpose of sinking said artesian well. 

§ 5. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing iu this, thSJ.t. t~ere 
is now no provision for the Exp~rimeuta.l Station to test irn~a­
tion, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its 
passage and approYal. 

Approved, March 4, 1893. 
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CHAPTER 125. 
[H.B. No. 186.] 

INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL. 

AN ACT Entitled'' An Act to Provide for and Establish an Industrial School 
and School for Manual Training'' at Ellendale, in the county of Dickey 
and State or North Dakota. as Provided for in Subdivision 3 of Sec­
tion 16of the Constitution of this State. 

Be it Ena('fecl by the Lcgislati-ve Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. Loc.~TION OF SCHOOL.] This act pel'manently establishes 
anJ locates nt the city of Ellendale, in Dickey county. in this 
State. au Indnst.1·ial S<:hool and a. School for Mauual Trniuiug. 

§ 2. APPOINTMENT OF DOARD-DU'rIES-DOND.] Immediately 
after th is act shall be approved by the Governor, the Governor 
shall appoint, by nml \vith the advice and consent of the Senate, 
an I m1ustrinl School Board, consisting of three members, who 
shall tnke charge of nnd coutrol all fu11ds many manner accruing 
to the benefit or for the use of said school, and shall be required 
to give bonds in amount with approved sureties. for the faithful 
perfornrnnce of their said duties. Each member of said boa.rd 
shall q nalify by taking the Constitutional oath of office and giving 
b:.>ucl iu such sum aud with such sureties as the Governor shall 
approve. 

§ 3. I~ousTRIAL SCHOOL FUND.] All funds a.rising out of the 
sale, lease or use of the lands granted to said school, and the in­
terest arising from the use or deposit of said funds shall be kept 

· nnd maintained for the purpose of cresi.ting an Industrial School 
Fund. · 

§ 4. FUND TO BE KEPT SEPARATE.] Such fund shall be carried 
as a separate fund by tbe State Treasurer, together with its in­
crease, and shall only be paid <1ut in the manner hereafter pro-
vided. -

§ 5. BOARD TO RECEIVJ!: DONATIONS.] The board hereby cre­
ated shall have the power to receive all donations, gifts aud be­
quests that shall or may be offered or tendered to or for the bene­
fit of said school, and shall on their order expend the moneys ac­
cumulated for the purposes herein provided for. 

§ 6. DONATIONS, HOW DISPOSED OF.] The board shall account 
to the Governor of this State at least once in each year for all 
donatious, gifts and bequests tendered and received, and all 
moneys coming into the hands of such board shall be immediately 
covered into the State treasury to the credit of the Industrial 
School Fund. · . · 

§ 7. w ORK ON BUILDING-WHEN .COMMENCED. J "Whenever a . 
sum of no~ less than twenty-five thousand dollars shall have ac-
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cumulated for the benefit of said school, the board may, by adver­
tisement, of not less than six weeks, proceed to let to the lowest 
responsible bidder a sufficient amount of work on the building herein 
contemplated to exhaust said sum, and may thereafter do likewise 
with any sum of not less than ten thousaud dollars, until further 
provision shall have been made by t.he Legislative Assembly. 

§ 8 .. BOARD TO DETERMINE DETAILS AS TO BUILDING-LIMIT OF 
COST.] ·Within two months after the appointment of the board 
herein provided for, said board shall meet at the city of Bismarck 
a.nd determine the style, size and material of the building to be 
built; · P1·om:ded, That in no case shall the building herein pro­
vided for cost when completed a sum exceeding the sum of one 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars. 
· · § 9. BOARD-POLITICAL MAKE UP. J The Industrial School 
Board, as ·herein provided for, shall he constituted and made up 
by the appointment by the Governor of one member of the In­
dependent party, one Republican and one Democrnt. 

§ 10. OATH. J · The members of this board shall qnalify by 
being sworn to faithfully perform all the duties incumbent upon 
them, and to account for all moneys coming into their hands, and 
such qualification shall be filed with the Secretary of State. 

§ 11. EXPENSES OF BOARD. J No compensation shnll be paid to 
any of the members of the Industrial School Boarll, but they 
shall each receive compensation for their actual necessury expen­
ses incurred when in pursuance of their duties, and the State 
Auditor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant .. m t.he State 
Treasurer for such verified amount, the same to be paid out of 
any money in the treasury not otherwise nppropria.ted, unt.il there 
is a fund to the credit of the Industrial School. 

§ 12. GRANT OF BITE. J This act shall become law when a site 
for the school herein provided for shall have been granted abso­
lutely to the State by the citizens of the city of Ellendale, at 
which point this school 1s established and located, such site to 
contain not less than forty (40) acres, and the selection and ap­
proval of the same shall be made by the board of directors. 

§ 13. DEED FII..ED WITH SECRETARY.] When the site as here­
in provided for shall have been selected and approved, the deed 
for tbe same shall be filed with the Sec1·etary of State at Bis­
marck. , 

§ 14. EMERGE~CY.] There being no p~ovision for th~ estab­
lishment and mamtenance of the Industrial School herem pro­
vided for, and there being no provision for the creation of a fund 
therefor; therefore; an emergency _ exists and this act shall take 
effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval. 

Law, by limitation, March 18, 1893. 
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CHAPTER 126. 
fH. B. No. 166.l 

UNIFORM TITLES FOR GOVERNING BOARDS. 

AN ACT Naming a Uniform Title for the Governing Boards ot State Ed11ca­
tional Institutions, and Designating Certain Ex-Officio Members of State 
Boards. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. BoAHDS- HOW DESIGNATED.] The goveI"niug or manag­
ing boards of all educational instilutions in the State of North 
Dakota, shRll be designated as trustees of the respective institu­
tions f1..1r which they nre appointed. 

§ 2. l\lE)lBEllS, EX-OFFICIO.] The president, principal, or chief 
executiH~ otHcer of encli of these institutions shali be, ex-officio, 
a member of the board of trustees of the institution with which 
he is cun11ect.eu, but shall have no vote as a member of such 
boanl. 

§ 3. REPEAL.] All nets or parts of acts conflicting 'vith this 
act art' l1creby declEu·eLl null uud void. 

~ 4. .B)n:itoENCY. J An emergency existing, inasmuch as the 
different nud numerous titles by which these governing boards of 
educ:nt.ional iustitutions al'e desiguate<l leads to confusion, and 
guberuat.orial appointments to fill vacancies on said boards being 
ma.de in the month of February of the years during which the 
Legislative Assembly holds sessions, so that reorganization of State 
boards occurs previous to the time when State laws otherwise 
become operative, this act shall take effect immediately after its 
passage and approval: 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 
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